## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-476

EMILIA L. CARR

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

# ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_\_

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX-(386)226-0457

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT51
ARGUMENTS52
I. THE "ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE" CLAIMS
II. THE DENIAL OF A CONTINUANCE CLAIM
III. THE CLOSING ARGUMENT CLAIM59
IV. THE SENTENCING ORDER CLAIM62
V. THE COLDNESS AGGRAVATOR65
VI. THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR
VII. THE SENTENCING JURY'S VOTE CLAIM77
VIII. THE PROPORTIONALITY CLAIM
IX. THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM82
CONCLUSION84
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE84
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE85

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Aldridge v. State, 503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	81
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	72
Alvord v. State, 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	77
Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	66
Baker v. State,         71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	83
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	66
Banks v. State, 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	71
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	73
Bevel v. State, 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	64
Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	73
Blanco v. State, 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	62
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	82
Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	74
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	70
Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	59
Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	78

842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	77
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	68
Caballero v. State,         851 So. 2d 655	83
Campbell v. State,         571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	62
Capehart v. State,         583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)	73
Cave v. State, 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	65
Caylor v. State,         78 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2011)	83
Cole v. State, 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010)	77
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	53
Craig v. State, 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	64
Crawford v. Washington,         541 U.S. 36 (2004)	56
Crook v. State, 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	63
Darling v. State, 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	81
DiGuilio v. State,, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	54
Dixon v. State,, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	73
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	83
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	83

855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	81
Ellerbee v. State, 2012 WL 652793 (Fla. Mar. 1, 2012)	83
Everett v. State, 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	75
F.B. v. State, 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	58
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	73
Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	62
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	56
Franklin v. State, 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	72
General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 118 S.Ct. 512, 139 L.Ed.2d 508 (1997)	53
Gonzalez v. State, 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	61
Goodwin v. State, 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	60
Harris v. State, 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	66
Hertz v. State, 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	71
Hicthcock v. State, 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990) 55,	56
Hildwin v. State, 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	70
Hildwin v. State, 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	74
Hitchcock v. State, 991 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2008)	

<pre>Hunter v. State, 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)</pre>	71
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	68
James v. State, 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	77
Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	53
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356, 92 S.Ct. 1620, 32 L.Ed.2d 152 (1972)	77
<pre>Kearse v. State, 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)</pre>	57
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	82
<pre>King v. State, 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)</pre>	81
<pre>Kopsho v. State, 2012 WL 652790 (Fla. Mar. 1, 2012)</pre>	69
Larkin v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	75
Lawrence v. State, 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	71
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	62
Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	71
Lugo v. State, 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	71
Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	74
McGirth v. State, 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	84
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12

Moore v. State, 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	60
Occhicone v. State, 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	59
Omelus v. State, 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	76
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	73
Owen v. State, 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	69
Pooler v. State,         704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	74
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	53
Richardson v. State, 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	66
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	83
Rodgers v. State, 3 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2009)	71
Rodgers v. State, 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	64
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	66
Russ v. State, 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	70
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	60
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	48
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	58
Stewart v. State, 872 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	65

Sweet v. State, 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	59
Tanzi v. State, 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	53
Thompson v. State, 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	58
Thompson v. State, 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	78
Tompkins v. State, 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	74
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	52
Victorino v. State, 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	71
Walker v. State, 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)8	31
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	70
Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)8	31
Whitfield v. State, 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	77
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	72
Williams v. State, 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	4
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	56
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	56
Zommer v. State, 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)passi	Ĺm
Statutes	
Florida State Stat. § 921.141(1) 55, 5	56
